

July 28, 2022

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment #1 with
Gladstone School District for continuation of evidence-based Parenting Education Classes
Amendment #1 is a no-cost extension to extend services through December 31, 2022 funded
through Oregon Community Foundation
No County General Funds are involved

Purpose/Outcome	Gladstone School District was originally selected through a competitive process to provide evidence-based Spanish parent education class series to parents of children living in Clackamas County. Due to pandemic-related restrictions on allowable in-person programming Gladstone School District was unable to complete all three class series of Abriendo Puertas by June 30, 2022. The extension allows for the final class series to be conducted this school year.
Dollar Amount	No cost extension
and Fiscal Impact	Maximum award value remains at \$23,200
Funding Source	Oregon Community Foundation – Oregon Parenting Education
	Collaborative Grant Agreement
Duration	Amendment extends the end date to 12/31/2022
Previous Board	Previous Board Approval: 10/7/2021
Action/Review	Board Issues date: 7/26/2022
Strategic Plan	Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities
Alignment	
Counsel Review	This Intergovernmental agreement has been reviewed and approved
	by County Counsel on 7/6/2022, KR
Procurement	Was the item processed through Procurement? No.
Review	Competitive Grant Award
Contact Person	Adam Freer 971-533-4929
Contract No.	H3S CFCC #10340

BACKGROUND:

The Children, Family & Community Connections Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services Department requests the approval of an Intergovernmental Amendment #1 with Gladstone School District to continue to provide high quality, evidence-based Spanish parenting education series to parents and caregivers in Clackamas County. Evidence-based parent education brings parents and children together in highly interactive sessions resulting in healthy

child development, strengthens parenting skills, parent-child relationships and increases school readiness skills for children.

This Intergovernmental Amendment #1 is effective upon signature by all parties for services terminating on December 31, 2022. Original agreement has a maximum value of \$23,200. This Amendment is a no-cost extension.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends Board approval of this Agreement and authorization for Tootie Smith, Board Chair, to sign.

Respectfully submitted, Rodney A. Cook

Rodney A. Cook, Director

Health, Housing & Human Services

Gladstone School District – OPEC Intergovernmental Agreement – 10340 Page 1 of 3

Intergovernmental Amendment Between Clackamas County Children, Family & Community Connections And Gladstone School District

H3S Contract Nui	mber : 10340	Board Agenda Number: 100721		
Division: Children	, Family & Community Connections (CFCC)	Amendment No. #1		
Agency: Gladstor	ne School District			
Amendment Requ	uested By: Jessica Duke			
Changes:	☐ Scope of Services☑ Contract Time	☐ Contract Budget ☐ Other		
Justification for A	Amendment:			
	ndment #1 extends the end date of the Agreen al funds are being added. Grant maximum re			
unable to complete	related restrictions on allowable in-person proger all three Spanish class series of Abriendo Putension allows Gladstone School District to content.	uertas parenting education sessions by June		
This Amendment is effective upon signature and continues through December 31, 2022.				
Except as amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. The County has identified the changes with "bold/italic" font for easy reference.				

AMEND:

1. **Term.** This Agreement shall be effective upon execution for services provided between August 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022.

TO READ:

2. **Term.** This Agreement shall be effective upon execution for services provided between August 1, 2021 and *December 31, 2022*.

Gladstone School District – OPEC Intergovernmental Agreement – 10340 Page 2 of 3

AMEND:

EXHIBIT A SCOPE OF WORK

PROGRAM GOALS

Oregon Community Foundation – Oregon Parenting Education Collaborative (OPEC) goals are to expand parenting education opportunities in Clackamas County, especially in areas and among populations where there is limited access with the intent of increasing parenting skills and knowledge of healthy child development and to promoting early learning and readiness for kindergarten.

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES AND EXPECTED OUTCOMES - classes may be facilitated in person or virtually to best meet the health and safety needs of the community. Outcomes measured by Parenting Skills Ladder survey, workshop evaluations and facilitator observations.

By June 30, 2022 conduct three 10-week Spanish series of Abriendo Puertas

TO READ:

EXHIBIT A SCOPE OF WORK

PROGRAM GOALS

Oregon Community Foundation – Oregon Parenting Education Collaborative (OPEC) goals are to expand parenting education opportunities in Clackamas County, especially in areas and among populations where there is limited access with the intent of increasing parenting skills and knowledge of healthy child development and to promoting early learning and readiness for kindergarten.

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES AND EXPECTED OUTCOMES - classes may be facilitated in person or virtually to best meet the health and safety needs of the community. Outcomes measured by Parenting Skills Ladder survey, workshop evaluations and facilitator observations.

By December 31, 2022 conduct three 10-week Spanish series of Abriendo Puertas

Gladstone School District – OPEC Intergovernmental Agreement – 10340 Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized officers.

AGENCY	CLACKAMAS COUNTY
Gladstone School District 18905 Portland Ave Gladstone, OR 97027	Commissioner: Tootie Smith, Chair Commissioner: Sonya Fischer Commissioner: Paul Savas Commissioner: Martha Schrader Commissioner: Mark Shull
By: Bob Stewart, Superintendent	Tootie Smith, Board Chair Clackamas County
Date: 07/06/2023	Date:
	Kallen f. Partito
EIN: <u>93-6000287</u>	Approved to form:

COVER SHEET

☐ New Agreement/Contra	ct			
☐ Amendment/Change/Ex	ktension to			
□ Other				
Originating County Department:				
Other party to contract/agreement:				
Description:				
After recording please return to:				
	☐ County Admin			
	☐ Procurement			
If applicable, complete the following:				
Board Agenda Date/Item Number	•			